

No. 21-552

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD D. JONES & CO., L.P., ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Franklin D. Azar
Michael D. Murphy
Brian J. Hanlin
FRANKLIN D. AZAR &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
14426 East Evans
Aurora, CO 80014
(303) 757-3300
azarf@fdazar.com
murphym@fdazar.com
hanlinb@fdazar.com

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
2117 Leroy Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural History	6
C. Statutory Background.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW FAITHFULLY APPLIES THIS COURT’S RELEVANT DECISIONS.....	11
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with <i>Dabit</i> or <i>Troice</i>	11
1. <i>Dabit’s reasoning supports the decision below.</i>	12
2. <i>Troice Confirmed the Inapplicability of SLUSA to this Case.</i>	13

3.	<i>The other SLUSA cases decided by this Court also do not conflict with the decision below.</i>	15
II.	EDWARD JONES CONJURES UP A CIRCUIT CONFLICT THAT HAS NO BEARING ON THIS CASE.	19
III.	THE CASE COMPRISES A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	23
IV.	THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	24
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banks v. N. Tr. Corp.</i> , 929 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1243 (2020)	25
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	9
<i>Goldberg v. Bank of America</i> , 846 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	20, 21
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	7
<i>Holtz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 846 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	15, 17
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	16
<i>Taksir v. Vanguard Grp.</i> , 903 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 2018)	25, 26

<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	15
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	15
<i>Zola v. TD Ameritrade</i> , 889 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2018)	23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)	1, 2, 8, 9, 10
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (PSLRA), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	9
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j	6
